
10.32 (1) (c) Date for special primary" The date for the spe-
cial primary is 4 weeks before the day of the special election 
except when the special election is held on the day of the general 
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CHAPTER 40, Laws of 1971 

AN ACT to repeal, renumber, amend, repeal and recreate, reenact and 
revise various provisions of the statutes for the purpose of cor-
recting errors, supplying omissions, clarifying language, correcting 
titles of departments, officers and institutions, correcting refer-
ences, renumbering for better location and arrangement, eliminating 
duplications and unnecessary and obsolete provisions, reconciling 
conflicts and repelling unintended repeals (Revisor's Correction 
Bill). 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows : 

SECTION 1 . 8.54 (3) (d) of the statutes is repealed . 

SECTION 2. 8.50 (4) (d) of the statutes is amended to read : 

8 .50 (4) (d) A vacancy in any other elective state office, 
exsept --under. -paf . -{s} occurring more than 6 months before the 
expiration of the current term, may be filled at a special election 
held not later than September 1 preceding the next general election 
or on the day of the general election . 

SECTION 3. 10.32 (1) (c), (d) and (g), (2) (c) and (d), (3) 
(c), (d) and (e), (4) (c), (d) and (g) and (5) (b), (c) and (f) of 
the statutes are amended to read : 
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election the special primary shall be held on the day of the general 
primary . {See ss . 5 .02 (6) (a) and 8.50 (2) (b) . 3 

(d) Date for special elec tion , The date for the special elec-
tion shall be not less than 55 nor more than 70 days from date of 
order except when the special election is held on the day of the 
general election . {See s. 8.50 (2) . j 

(g) 4 weeks before special election . 4 weeks before the spe-
cial election is the special primary except when the special elec-
tion is held on the day of the general election the special primary 
shall be held on the day of the general primary . {See ss . 5 .02 (6) 
(a) and 5.50 . } 

(2) (c) Date for s cial primary, The special primary shall be 
4 weeks before the day of the special election except when the spe-
cial election is held on the day of the general election the special 
primary shall be held on the day of the general primary . {Sec ss. 
5 .02 (6) (a) and 8.50 (2) (b) . I 

(d) Date for . special election . The date for special election 
shall be not less than 55 nor more than 70 days from dale of order 
except when the special election is held on the day of the general 
election . {See s . 8 .50 (2) . 1 

(3) (e) mate for cial -pLrimarv. The special primary shall be 
4 weeks before the day of the special election except when the spe-
cial election is held on the day of the general election the special 
primary shall be held on the day of the general primary . {See ss. 
5 .02 (6) (a) and 8 .50 (2) (b). j 

(d) Dig --fQE sTcial election . The date for the special elec-
tion shall be not less than 55 nor more than 70 days from date of 
order except when the special election is held on the day of the 
general election . {See s . 8 .50 (2). ] 

(e) 4 weeks before special election . The special primary shall 
be 4 weeks before the special election except when the special .elec-
tion is held on the day of the general election the special primary 
shall be held on the day of the general primary . {See ss. 5 .02 (6) 
(a) and 8.50. j 

(4) (c) mate for s ial primary . The special primary shall be 
4 weeks before the day of the special election except when the spe-
cial election is held on the day of the general election the special 
primary shall be held on the day of the general primary . {See ss . 
5 .02 (6) (a) and 8.50 (2) . ] 

(d) 12= for special election. The date for the special elec-
tion shall be not less than 55 nor more than 70 days from date of 
order except when the special election is held on the day of the 
general election . {See s. 8.50 (2) . 1 

(g) 4 weeks before special election . 4 weeks before the spe-
cial election is the special primary except when the special elec-
tion is held on the day of the general election the special primary 
shall be held on the day of the general primary. {See ss . 5.02 (6) 
(a) and 8.50. ] 

(5) (b) ,Date for 1_ -primary . The special primary shall be 
4 weeks before the day of the special election except when the spe-
cial election is held on the day of the general election the special 
primary shall be held on the day of the general primary . {See ss. 
5 .02 (6) (a) and 8.50 (2) (b) . j 

(c) Date, --fgl al elec tion . The date for the special elec-
tion shall be not less than 55 nor more than 70 days from date of 
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SECTION 7 . 14.561 of the statutes is amended by inserting 
cross references to ss . 14 .25, 601 .13, 646.03, 646.04, 646.12, 
708.07 and 86339 and by deleting cross references to ss . 18 .05, 
102.65, 209.01, 235.61 and 318 .03 (4) . 

SECTION 8. 15 .08 (2) of the statutes is amended by substitut-
ing "examining board of architects, professional engineers, 
designers and land surveyors" for "examining board of architects and 
professional engineers" . 

SECTION 14 . 15 .251 (intro .) of the statutes is amended by 
inserting a reference to s . 66.941 (6) . 
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order except when the special election is held on the day of the 
general election . [See s . 5 .50 (3) . ] 

(0 4 weeks before special election . 4 weeks before the spe-
cial election is the special primary except when the' special elec-
tion is held on the day of the general election the special primary 
shall be held on the day of the general primary . {See ss . 5 .02 (6) 
(a) and 8 .50 . 1 

SECTION 4 . 13 .85 of the statutes is repealed . 

SECTION 5 . 14.011 (intro .) of the statutes is amended by 
inserting cross references to ss . 51.81 to 51 .85, 601 .17 (2), 973.01 
(2) and 976.03 and by deleting cross references to chs . 964 and 965 
and ss . 66 .99, 101 .34 (1), 101 .345, 126.04, 126.43, 144 .21 (7) (d), 
165.05 (2), 200.10, 200.18 (3) and 959.05 (2) . 

SECTION 6 . 14 .361 (intro .) of the statutes is amended by 
inserting cross references to ss . 19 .25, 601.72 and 601 .73 and by 
deleting cross references to ss . 18 .05, 97.023 and 201 .42 (5) . 

SECTION 9. 15 .08 (7) of the statutes is amended to read : 

15.08 (7) COMPENSATION AND REIMBURSEMENT FOR 
EXPENSES. Each member of an examining board shall, unless he is a 
full-time salaried employe of this state, be paid a per diem of $25 
for each day on which he was actually and necessarily .engaged in the 
performance of his duties . Each member of an examining board shall 
be reimbursed for his actual and necessary expenses incurred in the 
performance of his duties . ~^°s appointed -4y -the ashlatis 
examining board shall be- paid a per- diem to he j 

-Rst{ia~~y beafd-,-h" -not -to-ex~seM Q'-~--~ast~ t#aT-art 
alid --flasessar-ily -engaged -in the -per-fesg--e¬ -t-h@4 s and 
rai^-¬er their- actual and necessary uses--~xsored -iw 

SECTION 10 . 15 .105 (7) of the statutes is amended by substi-
tuting "representatives to the assembly" for "assemblymen". 

SECTION 11 . 15 .131 of the statutes is amended by deleting 
references to "29.29 (4)" and "29.60 (5) (c)" . 

SECTION 12 . 15.251 (intro .) of the statutes is reenacted as 
printed in the 1969 statutes except that it is amended by substitut-
ing "67.025" for the reference to "67.02 (3)" and by deleting the 
reference to "220.25" . 

SECTION 13 . 15 .255 (1) (a) 4 of the statutes is amended to 
read: 

15.255 (1) (a) 4 . One public m°mb°;° r^'°mb°44 member, not 
-ja employed in law enforcement, who afe eit' r ,h� is :4 ,.:* : .,o, .i I 

a citizen of this state. 
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SECTION 30. 65.90 (1) of the statutes is amended to read : 
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SECTION 15 . 15.341 (intro .) of the statutes is amended by 
inserting a reference to s. 24.39 (4) and by deleting references to 
ss . 60 .18 (5) and 66.941 (6). 

SECTION 16 . 15 .401 (3) of the statutes is amended to read : 

15.401 (3) (title) EXAMINING BOARD OF ARCHITECTS, 
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS, DESIGNERS AND LAND SUR-
VEYORS. The examining board of architects aW_ professional engi-
neers-, designers and land surveyors shall have the program responsi-
bilities specified for the examining board under ch . 443 . 

SECTION 17 . 15 .791 of the statutes is reenacted as printed in 
the 1969 statutes except that the references to ss . 24.39 (4) (c) 
and 59.96 (6) (ab) are deleted. 

SECTION 18 . 16.08 (3) (b) of the statutes is amended by sub-
stituting "revisor of statutes bureau" for "statutory revision 
bureau". 

SECTION 19. 20.370 (1) (b) and (bm) of the statutes are 
reenacted as printed in the 1969 statutes except that references to 
"sub . (7) (g)" are changed to "sub. (7) (a)" . 

SECTION 20. In printing the 1969 statutes the revisor is 
directed to print section 35.84 of the statutes in table form so as 
to show the state documents each person or agency is entitled to 
receive . 

SECTION 21 . 36.217 of the statutes is amended by deleting 
"and markets" from the name "department of agriculture and markets" . 

SECTION 22 . 4537 (14) of the statutes is amended by substi-
tuting "disburse" for "disperse" . 

SECTION 23 . 46.044 of the statutes is repealed . 

SECTION 24 . 48.17 of the statutes is amended to read: 

48.17 JURISDICTION OVER TRAFFIC VIOLATIONS . Courts of 
criminal and civil jurisdiction shall have exclusive jurisdiction in 
proceedings against children 16 or older for violations of chs. 341 
to 349, or of county or municipal ordinances enacted under s. 
349.06, except that in counties having a population of 500,000 or 
more when the alle,ged violation is not associated ' with _an_ _ alleeed 
-4f_ delinquencv such jurisdiction shall be vested in the traffic 

misdemeanor court branch (Branch No. 12) and in the municipal 
courts to the extent of their jurisdiction . When' -u~ counties hav_ 

a population of 500. ,0Q0 or more. the alleged violation ~ _ asso_ 
ciated _ with _ an _ alleged act of delinquency. jur isd iction shall --b& 
vested in the "Fainily Court" under s. 252.017 . 

SECTION 25 . 48.47 of the statutes is amended by substituting 
"48.64 (4) (c)" for the reference to "48.64 (4)" . 

SECTION 26 . 48.64 (4) of the statutes, as created by ch. 216, 
laws of 1969, is renumbered 48.64 (4) (c). 

SECTION 27 . 59.07 (61) of the statutes is amended by substi-
tuting "state university" for "state college" . 

SECTION 28 . 60.19 (1) (c) of the statutes is reenacted as 
printed in the 1969 statutes . 

SECTION 29 . 6029 (20) (e) 3 of the statutes is repealed . 
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71.10 (6) To the extent necessary for the administration of 
the tax imposed by this chapter, when required under rules pre-
scribed or orders issued by the department or upon the written 
request of the department, natural persons and fiduciaries subject 
to this chapter shall file with the department a true and complete 
copy of their federal income tax return and any other return or 
statement filed with, or made to, or any document received from, the 
internal revenue service ; 44t ^°wr°' ^° -°h^°° -is 
less-thall -$1 -0;99A -aFA consists - ely -9 -wages -aR4 not -Hlefe- -than 
$2A9- -lets- -of.. ends- -ate- -inteFes~-she-elest --to ese ~nAer-aal 

-¬er-m 104 9A -in & axle -et -th -says--I ea~- 40F 
¬edefa--i~sme -tom -gt~~~s, °''~_ be---Femme -~ -a -eepy-s~ 

r ., .w. 'rte .. i6~;: _ -~F~- -}~369II~- -t3~E- -ivsaazr,- -BIC69~- -lP9B" -S~6~6 WARM -
�y..w ., j -the d .Y.. . . .. 

65.90 (1) Each county other than counties having a population 
of 300, A99 50Q~QOQ or more, each city s excepting cities of the 4iPA 

class, village, town, school district and all other public 
bodies that have the power to levy or certify a general property tax 
or budget shall annually, prior to the determination of the sum to 
be financed in whole or in part by a general property tax, funds on 
band or estimated revenues from any source, formulate a budget and 
hold public hearings thereon . 

SECTION 31 . 66.054 (19) and (23) of the statutes are amended 
by substituting "Class "B"" for ""Class B"" wherever they appear . 

SECTION 32 . 67.02 (3) of the statutes is renumbered to be 
67.025 . 

SECTION 33 . 70.055 of the statutes is amended to read : 

70.055 ASSESSMENT EMERGENCY ; EXPERT HELP. Whenever 
the governing body of any town, village or city not subject to 
assessment by a county assessor under s. 70.99 determines that an 
emergency exists in the assessment of the property of the taxation 
district and deems it necessary, after consultation with and 
approval by the department of revenue, to employ expert or addi-
tional clerical or other help to aid in making an assessment in 
order that such assessment may be equitably made in compliance with 
law, such governing body may employ such necessary help as is 
approved by the department of revenue and at such compensation as is 
likewise approved . If_thgfmergencv help so emDloed -si . -a _ corpora-
tion the corporation _ shall designate the mr sons in its employ 
res~nsible JQr the assessment. No person shall be approved as an 
exert to aid in the making of an assessment for any taxation dis-
trict unless such person is willing and able to use the Wisconsin 
property assessment manual as required by s . 73.03 (2a) . When 
appointed sjich expert help, together with the assessor, shall act 
together as an assessment board in exercising the powers and duties 
of the assessor during such employment, and the concurrence of a 
majority of such board is necessary to determine any matter upon 
which they are required to act . When a single expert is employed 
q sole pcr§on i des ignated a corporat ion employed e1lert help 
the governing body may designate an employe o -the department of 
revenue to serve as a member of such board. .All persons ppointed 
or designated as emereencv help shall ~ ~~ official oath under 
s. 19.02 . 

SECTION 34. 71 .09 (1), (lam) and (lm) of the statutes are 
repealed. 

SECTION 35 . 71 .09 (in) of the statutes is renumbered 71 .09 

SECTION 36. 71 .10 (6) of the statutes is amended to read : 
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SECTION 37 . 71 .14 (1) of the statutes is amended to read : 

71.14 DISTRIBUTION OF REVENUE. (1) All collections of 
normal income taxes of persons other than corporations, including 
remittances of taxes withheld or declared ~e~~n~~si~swithr (ktehrw 
-.--196:i shall become a part of the state general fund for use of 
the state, except that 33% -of-sssh sellessie;is for- the-vened Opts-

mar. ~, On or before September 30 , 1W , and every SePtOmbe 
the department shall determine the total income taxes 

(before credit for taxes withheld, credit for taxes paid pursuant to 
declaration, homestead tax relief credit, and tax credits for income 
taxes paid to other states) shown on income tax returns of persons 
other than corporations for the preceding income year and filed on 
or before June 30 of the current year . The portion of such taxes 
attributable to each town, village and city shall be determined on 
the basis of situs of the income producing such taxes, as set forth 

CHAPTER 40 

1966, to oEebeF 31, X966;-26-=3% -~9 ~ ,.h ,.no,.* :
^ 

f.. *he .:�a 
Nevember 1, 1966, -to- Marsh 31, 1967, and 26.38% of such collections 
tker-ea¬tcf, shall be apportioned as follows : 

(a) -Aft- -May- -45~;--1-96}; --sue} -f0F -the 
fleFied -9steber ---, 1962, te -Mar-oh -44-,- 1963, shall -bg- -appet4ieAed - -to 
easy- -seer -town, ''l^^~e -and -e4y---ea--the basis of -the --peFSentaga 
e¬ its allocable s"~_°-tea -4he-k+ieYgnbeT-- -~ -1962, - -disr-ibutiep- -e¬ 
aHpeftiena lg- -seNestieas -4eM -POrSeRS -et-har- t1on --e$r-Peraxiens: --On 
May-31; 1964, and -o:*-A4ay-34, -1965, - such app 
¬m-the - period Nevember. 1 of thg-=P.gsed}ng--year --te-Mar-sk 31 4 he 
serrgnf Ah ..n ~ .,.,.* ;, ...oa *� -e,as]; _seHat5; -te. �*~..,ilage -ate 
sity- -on- -tom- -basis of the -~er-seniagg--e ¬ -its alloeable sham -i-a-tea 

-4 Wevember. -30 o ¬ -4h-- py-eeeding -year- -as 
deteFmiae& -at3der- -par-.--fs~-~ On May 31 , 'o6^-~^,Q -en -1'ra~r A4~~--34-

eaftgf, such apportionable collections for the period November 1 
of the preceding year to March 31 of the current year shall be 
apportioned to each county, town, village and city on the basis of 
the percentage of its allocable share in the total allocable shares 
as of September 30 of the preceding year as determined under par. 
(b) 4 L. 

Eh}-~: --OR -August --~5,- 1963, �.h � . .*i,. .�.blv-sellestiens- -¬eF 
the- pe4iod April -4, 1963, to june -30-, 1963, shall be, apportion -1-0 
eash Goutty, --tew% ; "-- 'band -eity -on-the -batesthe, - -g~setags 
e¬- -ids- -a~esa~e- -shad -~+ -~ "-z:e~r ~-5- -1o62a:s* ~ 

-fFem perseas �*he.. -thall GGFpeFatieHs- - -
SegEs4nber- --3A; -X964,- -sesh --ate -sellgstiews -4of -the 
April -1 -to--3uly -31-e -t-~ Gur-r-rnt year- shall be appe;tioned to -cask 
seamy;---town; village _ and -en --the -hAsisof -the p agg~¬ -rts 
a1jesabk- -sh,ave- -in tha taEal -adlesahln -shares -+s--4 -Nev-39 -4 

(b) 1 . On September 30 , 1-963, and- -en -may- -Se er --3A 
th@ea¬ig, such apportionable collections for the period November 1 
of the preceding year to July 31 of the current year shall be allo-
cated to each county, town, village and city in proportion to the 
amounts attributed to each under subd . -X 2 to the total of such 
amounts for all counties, towns, villages and cities ; and the 
amounts thus allocated to each county, town, village and city, less 
the amount apportioned to it on the preceding May 31, shall be 
apportioned to it as its September 30 apportionment . 
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-On_ re �_, 31 , 1964 , a e�- May 31 , 1965, - ..~. , .F. :,. .. .,bte 

-~Y 

., 

r- I of the 0,1 : ~ -~G -Mc'FF6~! -~Fl9d 

-~-9~ ~ig P ..rt;,.*,e,i f., each_ county, -town, coquet ~ 

vi l lage -and- -sity- on --them hasis o¬ the por-Gentagg-e¬ -ids -ailesah-le 

se4iong--year-,- -as Fmined- .1 PaF.--(G). On May 31 , 1966 , ^°a . 
ever-y -M" --3- - such apportionable collections for the 
period November 1 of the preceding year to March 31 of the current 
year shall be apportioned to each county, town, village and city on 
the basis of the percentage of its allocable share in the total 

in s. 71 .07. The amount thus determined for each town, village and 
city shall be reduced by one-sixth and such one-sixth amount shall 
be attributed to the county of the situs of such income, as set 
forth in s. 71 .07. 

44 -4941- NA;w;nhPr- -30;- 190, and on 1964, there 
skau --be appeftioneef ~e -easy y, - -* ""' , Village -and- -sib- -thO 
anwu4a- ailecable to each under- SUbd . 2, FOd' by the amounts paid 
to--sash ' of the Gov-r-ant -year -under-- -par-s- -(4 -ate 
E4. 

on ti..ef_o ,.r�. .o,* .b . 30, 1963, *.,a N�.,a ...h-U 30, 1964, -tom 
~a~t~e# F;hAll .athw *��A 
takes wi t hheld, -sFedit-fa* s -paid pur-suai#--t4 deGlar-atier, -home-
stcad - -tam -reliaf -ate- -ta* - -sF~Fs ¬er -z:oo~ taxes ., :a .,.mow°. 

OR -41seFRID *8 Of-POFsees-ethff -tkax- -ser-PefatiefiS -¬eF -ice 

yeaf_ The -nnrtinn yit-stitrtt taxes arsr ;i.,.r~hlo 4-6-wel; town, v;1, 

$336- -oitji- -Shall -be- Fi~}iflPa~-9£F ~lg ~3SF8 of ; ;r,s ~,f so -lf16AFIlG 

producing ~5H6h E33Cw, as -wt fAFFk! -'~n -71 -07 :- ---The - amount 4hus 

deteVFAiA e~- for- -eaeb town, ge -ate eity shall '' . . -Fsdueed -bYone- 
^ac-$ova ei.rtrsixth Mount 

the 

ats;ihuted to that Gounty--of 
R;t,. of .., . ..1. : or f.,kl. W S. 7 07 

The appeFtienabls colloctioFrs --FoF- -bas- 
PW32-,- 4G 1-me-40,- 1963, for--14G period july 1, 1963, to Oeteher 34-, 

; -1-9H4,-A63, and -for. -the -period Aievg -4-, 1963, -to- r - -31- 
sha4- -3c- allesated - -oft ~Aor- befofe the -to-eash 

-tom -ats- er~ e attfib se014Y, --tewfl, ~~.'~gg ass Gity, i-A---e~efie ~ 
ut aasl; -a^idar- siihd : -I -te-44e-total - -e~ -sosh - -afnea#s -¬er- -all, 
seus, towns, villages -a-nd -s -,and -shall sonstitute -its annuA 
aI I esah I a -she: 

{4 _(g.) On November 30 -1 9b5, ^d on every Nevoms.o- 30 *here 

a4er-, such apportionable collections for the period August 1 to 
October 31 of the current year shall be apportioned to each county, 
town, village and city in proportion to the amounts attributed to 
each under par . (b) 3 -2 to the total of such amounts for all coun-
ties, towns, villages and cities . 

SECTION 38 . 71 .14 (2) of the statutes is repealed . 

SECTION 39 . 71 .14 (2a) of the statutes is renumbered 71 .14 
(2) and amended to read : 

71.14 (2) All collections of income and franchise taxes of 
corporations, including remittances of taxes declared, Eenifneneieg 
with 3al7-'-~ 1963, shall become a part of the state general fund for 
use of the state, except that 36 5% --o¬ -sash --sellestieAS -¬eF -the 
1epie4 -jul3'-1, 1963, F -34-, -1963, ~.25% -e~-sKSk pellesi-iens 
¬eF the, ..eT-~,-N(wo -~ -1963, , W644'~4% -of- -sue# 
sellestiens- -for- 4he- -died --IYIoverrtber- 4, -1-964,0 -October -34, ' 
aFA 46.2% of such collections she;eafter- shall be apportioned as 
follows: 
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allocable shares as of September 30 of the preceding year as deter-
mined under par . (b),,L_l . 

4-- -9n -Sepbef 38>- 1964, stieh apger-tieiabls -se4lestiaas 
¬eF -4he -geried April 1 to -july 3k- -4- -i-k-, - GHr;@14t -- YOaf -Shall- -lam 
apportioned - -tom -easy -cei4aty, towns villagG ~ .-~--e :* y o; the -bases --o¬ 
t-ho PeFsentagg -e¬ its ^'-- -sly --rte -tom -total AIIesable - -shares 
as- -eP -Never- -39 �r .hoe o,.4i ., .. v ao*e . .., :.,d . . 

bb1. On September 30 , 1-963; and -en - -OWF)' -SeaF--3A 
therea¬~r-, such apportionable collections for the period November 1 
of the preceding year to July 31 of the current year shall be allo-
cated to each county, town, village and city in proportion to the 
amounts attributed to each under subd . 3- 2 to the total of such 
amounts for all counties, towns, villages and cities ; and the 
amounts thus allocated to each county, town, village and city, less 
the amount apportioned to it on the preceding May 31, shall be 
apportioned to it as its September 30 apportionment . 

2_ On or before September 30 --1W, -and -y -Sapt-ernl" 40 
t-her-eaftor, the department shall determine the total income taxes 
(before credit for taxes paid pursuant to declaration) shown on 
income tax returns of corporations for the preceding income year and 
filed on or before June 30 of the current year . The portion of such 
taxes attributable to each town, village and city shall be deter-
mined on the basis of situs of the income producing such taxes, as 
set forth in s . 71 .07 . The amount thus determined for each town, 
village and city shall be reduced by one-sixth and such one-sixth 
amount shall be attributed to the county of the silos of such 
income, as set forth in s . 71 .07 . 

{e4- -0n.- -Neuember -34, -1~, there shall--b~ apportioned to earah 
seuaty,--Eew4i-; ,:'R rity ~the -amrouFAs -of -apportion Hlg --eerpeFa-
tieR --tAGeMG -ate -¬FaRsWRP * ., ., ~eF-thm- _PGFieEl- -341y- --4-, 

'-~°`~.4, thcrm- shall -ev4ioned to -gasl~ ,- -town, 
village -and --sit-y-t-lw afflo at all or to ouch undor sake--z-,-
4y--tie- -ate -paid -to--eash -iR the -rte . 31 �a co.,tombeF 
tionments of the Gaff ent year- . 

1 . On or. bekqra NO� Iber- 30, 1964, and evember-30-, 1964, -the 
depw4me#- -shall- -deiar4ni&na-_ -ice- -total- '___ and -f~aaghim% s 
(bofqre er-edit -~ taxes -parid- -per -to- -deslara-tiea) -sHewfi- -
iA6A;Rfr -md -fr'irA6N6e -t&IE zoc* ., .ns of eer-per-ations based -9 
the -fn-ewci^,^ =ri6Am6-yek` F -&Ad filed on or. t.af.,Fo i`r"r.o '2~orF -thg -8aF-" 
Fon t --Th8 -I)6g3AH--Af -SF}eh - t33E- -attribu tabler -to- $3&b - -town, 

age- ,,and_ -sity- shall be -en -41e basis o i sites -of the 
~se~e--predwsie .. .,es-ash-fsrth i,*--s-T1 .97-.- --The - -affieant 
teas- da4mr-minad- ¬eF each town, ,:and ,._~- shall _e 
emo-six4h -ae4 --s~,.ena -rix ~h- --arneunt -shall - -I-w_ °- ` . -tom -tom 

°, 

to-Ostebef --34-, -1963,- -apA- -tom- -apper-tienable cQlleetiens- 4eF- -ice 
P@Fied - Nevembef -4-, ~9(~3, to 9st~b~31, 1-9b4 shall be allepated on 
er befAS:R --tom a..i ._.ber 30 to -eaeb r -eeunty- -town,- '"'' 
., .Q e~ -r.̂* -pr-epeF#ien te -#4w--amex#s-attFibotod *� .�.b .* .aoF _sabd 
t . to !be total --of 8ash -aHeUMs-40F--1,11 -seat-6S, - WWHs, ~il

~~ On November 30 ; -1 965, ^^a "~~ - ~A t#e~ 
aF~; such apportionable collections for the ~~ period August 1 to 
October 31 of the current year shall be apportioned to each county, 
town, village and city in proportion to the amounts attributed to 
each under par . (b) 3- 2 to the total of such amounts for all coun-
ties, towns, villages and cities . 
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(c) Whenever the department of revenue discovers an erroneous 
September or November allocation resulting from omissions or over-
statements referred to in par . (a) or (b), prior to making the 

SECTION 40. 71 .14 (3) of the statutes is amended to read : 

71 .14 (3) Whenever income has been attributed to an erroneous 
situs under sub . (1) (b) 3;--(e) --4, or (2) (-~}--{2a) (b) X,- -{s} -4 --of 
i11a4 PfedesesseF -4HseMC~ -t,aX -Ael1esai}ert °~`^~°

' 
such portion of 

the tax collections allocated erroneously shall be reallocated to 
the county, town, village or city entitled thereto ; but no such 
reallocation shall be made except on the written approval of the 
department of revenue . Such claim must be made within 4 years after 
the end of the calendar year in which such collection was errone-
ously allocated e*sapt --that slaims ¬e~ er-r-oneei4s -allesatien-- ¬ taxe s 
of-Garper-ati eps- -axd- -per-sons- -ether- - -than -seFperatiees -dur-iffg-the 
p8FW jolT-fir,-1959, E9 4F2I}P 3A-1-961, may bg-I12&d-e. within 5---f 
8fF9Hd9k6 August 15 -allocations -and within 55, -years --9~ the - F~IY t~. .,:g 
August 15 in ~*hg sass of @rreneees May 15 allesat}ens . If the 
amount of the claim is approved by the department such amount shall 
be deducted from the county, town, village or city's next apportion-
ment, or next apportionments, and paid to the county, town, village 
or city entitled thereto . 

SECTION 41 . 71 .14 (4a) of the statutes is renumbered 71 .14 

SECTION 42 . 71.14 (6) of the statutes is amended to read : 

71.14 (6) (a) Whenever an erroneous September or November 
allocation has been made under sub . (1) (b), (c), ~(2a) -- _ U2 (b) -; 
9t (c) OF (d) as a result of omission of an income tax liability 
from the numerator of the allocation ratio of a particular county, 
town, village or city and also from the denominator of the alloca-
tion ratios of all counties, towns, villages and cities, the amount 
so omitted shall be added to the numerator of the allocation ratio 
of the particular county, town, village or city and to the denomi-
nator of the allocation ratios of all counties, towns, villages and 
cities in making the September or November allocation next succeed-
ing the discovery of such omission . 

(b) Whenever an erroneous September or November allocation has 
been made under sub . (1) (b), (c), (d), (2a) k2) (b) - or (c) or. (d) 
as a result of overstating an income tax liability in the numerator 
of the allocation ratio of a particular county, town, village or 
city and also in - the denominator of the allocation ratios of all 
counties, towns, villages and cities, the amount so overstated shall 
be subtracted from the numerator of the allocation ratio of the par-
ticular county, town, village or city and from the denominator of 
the allocation ratios of all counties, towns, villages and cities in 
making the September or November allocation next succeeding the 
discovery of such overstatement . If the numerator of the next suc-
ceeding allocation ratio of the particular county, town, village or 
city, prior to deducting the overstatement, is less than the amount 
so overstated, the excess overstatement shall be corrected in the 
same manner in subsequent September or November allocations, except 
that, if the overstatement to a particular county, town, village or 
city is in an amount which in the opinion of the secretary of 
revenue cannot be corrected in the 3 September or November alloca-
tions next succeeding the discovery of the overstatement, the secre-
tary of revenue may make written demand upon such county, town, 
village or city for the return of income taxes erroneously distrib-
uted to it as a .result of such overstatement, and the amounts so re-
covered shall be added to the amount of income taxes apportioned to 
counties, towns, village and cities in the next succeeding September 
apportionment . 

Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable.Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable.
If you do not see text of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.



73.03 (23) (b) The secretary shall include in his biennial 
report to the governor a summary of the activities of the divisien 
bureau of petroleum was inspection during the biennium . He 
shall also make such special reports upon any phase of the work of 
the en bureau as may be called for by the governor, the legis-
lature or either house thereof. 
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appottl0nments of the following year under sub. (1) (a), (b), (2a4 
(a) or (b), the apportionment amounts determined thereunder may 

be adjusted by the department of ;tweame so as near as possible to 
obtain apportionments which will correct for the said omissions or 
overstatements . 

(d) The department shall correct for omissions or overstate- 
ments under par . (a) or (b) only if notified thereof within 4 years 
after the end of the calendar year in which such omission or over-
statement was made . 

SECTION 43 . 71 .15 (7) and (12) of the statutes are repealed. 

SECTION 44 . 71 .17 of the statutes is repealed . 

SECTION 45 . 71 .30 of the statutes is repealed . 

SECTION 46. 71 .373 of the statutes is repealed . 

SECTION 47. 72.17 (1) of the statutes is revised to read : 

72.17 (1) PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR . If no application for 
administration of the estate of any deceased person is made within 
60 days after his death, and such estate appears to come under the 
inheritance tax laws, or when administration has beem completed 
without determining the tax, or when no tax is due, and that fact 
has not been found by the court, or when any certificate of sur-
vivorship or of heirship has been applied for or issued under s. 
867.04 or 867.05, or when a certificate of assignment is applied for 
under s. 868.05, the public administrator of the proper county, or 
any person interested in such estate, may make application for such 
special or general administration as is necessary for the purpose of 
the adjustment and payment of such tax, or if no tax is due, for an 
order determining that fact . In cases arising under this subsection 
and sub . (2), the public administrator, if appointed such special 
administrator, shall be entitled in the discretion of the court to 
the fees allowed by law to administrators, or to other reasonable 
compensation . In cases arising under this subsection and sub . (2), 
the public administrator shall notify, by registered mail, the 
transferees of such estates in which it appears probable that a tax 
is due on any such transfers and has not been determined . If pro-
ceedings to determine the tax are not instituted by such transferees 
within 60 days from the receipt of the registered notice of the 
public administrator, the public administrator shall institute such 
proceedings, and the costs and expenses of such special administra-
tion shall be paid by the estate in those cases in which a tax is 
found due ; when no tax is found due, the costs and expenses of such 
special administration shall be paid by the county treasurer out of 
the inheritance tax funds in his hands, upon the certificate of the -
countyjudge . 

SECTION 48 . 73 .03 (23) (a) of the statutes is repealed and 
recreated to read : 

73 .03 (23) (a) To administer and enforce ch . 168 . 

SECTION 49. 73.03 (23) (b) of the statutes is repealed . 

SECTION 50 . 73.03 (23) (c) of the statutes is renumbered 
73.03 (23) (b) and amended to read : 
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110.07 (3) The administrator of the division of motor vehicles 
may employ inspectors who shall not wear the uniform of the state 
patrol, whose duties shall be to enforce and assist in administering 

SECTION 51 . 84 .01 (17) of the statutes is amended to read : 

84.01 (l7) IMPROVEMENTS FOR NEXT YEAR. The commission 
shall annually determine, as far as possible, what improvements will 
be made during the succeeding year, and notify the county clerks 
prior to November 1, as to the improvements in their respective 
counties . Such notice shall also be given to the department of 
natural resources and tom soil conservation board . 

SECTION 52 . 84.09 (3m) of the statutes is reenacted as 
printed in the 1969 statutes . 

SECTION 53 . 84.51 (2) of the statutes is amended to read : 

84.51 (2) It is the intent of the legislature that state debt 
not to exceed $200,000,000 for the construction of highways be 
appropriated over a six-year period except that no funds shall be 
used for the construction of the proposed Bay freeway {and j except 
that no funds shall be used for the "Augusta Bypass" project in Eau 
Claire county. Nothing in this section shall be construed so as to 
allow the redevelopment of state trunk highway 83 in Washington and 
Waukesha counties . U.S . numbered highway 16 from Tomah to the 
interchange with I 90 east of Sparta shall be retained as part of 
the state highway system in the same route as in use on November 1, 
1969 . 

SECTION 54 . 101 .80 (2) of the statutes is amended to read : 

101 .80 (2) DEATH AND DISABILITY BENEFITS . If the depart-
ment of industry, labor and human relations finds that the injury or 
death of a state or local government officer or employe arose out of 
the performance of his duties in connection with a public insur-
rection, and finds that hg is- entitled--to death or disability bene-
fits ire payable under ch . 102, a supplemental award equal to the 
bene#~4 ''° is °^" i " l°a "^ _amount of the benefits (other than medical 

n e payable under ch . 102 shall be made b, ~ the 6ment to 
the persons and in the same manner provided by ch . 102, except that 
when benefits are gFess savable under s. 102 .49, a supplemental 
award equal to one-half the benefit -.-1e is °~~'~~a -4e is pay--
able under that section shall be made . 

SECTION 55 . 102.34 of the statutes is repealed- 

SECTION 56 . 108.04 (4) (af) of the statutes is amended to 
read : 

108.04 (4) (af) There shall be counted toward the "weeks of 
employment" required by par . (a) any federal service, within the 
relevant period, which is assigned to Wisconsin under an agreement 
pursuant to XV-of -tom sew*-ser.,ar-ity ,aA 5 USC 5 to 8525 . 

SECTION 57 . 108.04 (13) (d) of the statutes is amended to 
read : 

108.04 (13) (d) As to any benefits paid from one employer's 
account by reason of another employer's failure to file duly a 
report requested from him by the department, the first week's bene-
fits thus paid shall not be recovered from the employe but shall be 
credited to the one employer's account and charged to the {other j 
employer's account . 

SECTION 58 . 110.07 (3) of the statutes is amended to read : 
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(b) Upon the ordering by the school board of the exemption of 
a child under par . (a) 2 or 3, the school district clerk shall file 
a notice of such order with the parent or guardian of the child . A 
parent or guardian of an exempted child may appeal the exemption to 
the state superintendent . Within 30 days after the decision of the 
state superintendent, the parent or guardian may appeal the decision 
to the circuit court of the county in which the school is located . 

ChS . 110, 194, 218, 340 to 345 and 347 to 349 . Such inspectors, in 
the performance of these duties, shall have the powers and authority 
of state traffic officers . For the purpose of death, disability and 
retirement coverage, such inspectors shall be subject to *,-. subch . 
I of ch . 41 and s. 66.191 axe 66.°0 `^ 66 .°' a as is the state traf-
fic patrol . The administrator may clothe and equip inspectors as 
the interest of public safety and their duties require . 

SECTION 59 . 115.28 (7) (a) of the statutes is amended to 
read : 

115.28 (7) (a) License or certify all teachers for the public 
schools of the state, make rules and prescribe standards of attain-
ment for the examination, licensing and certification of teachers 
within the limits prescribed in ss . 118.19 (2) and (3) - and 118 .195 
and 1~Q~' °zo, file in his office all papers relating to state teach-
ers' licenses and certificates and register each such license or 
certificate . 

SECTION 60. 117.01 (2) (a) of the statutes, as amended by 
chapter 195, laws of 1969, is amended, effective July 1, 1972, to 
read : 

117.01 (2) (a) Every order of school district reorganization 
shall state the school districts from which any territory is 
detached, describe such territory and indicate the territory 
included within the reorganized school district . When the order 
creates a new school district, the order also shall number the reor-
ganized school district, name the school district according to the 
municipalities in which it is located, state the type ~f_ school _ is-
trict pursuant _ to s . 115 .01 U and the grades to be .-t aught -by the 
district pursuant to--& 115 . 0 1 2-, designate the number of school 
board members under s . 120.01, 120.42 or 120.72 and the method of 
election under s . 120.06 or 120.43 and fix the time and place for 
the first annual meeting if one is to be held . The secretary of the 
agency school committee with whom the order is filed shall give 
notice of the first annual meeting, if one is to be held, under s . 
120.08 (1) (c) and shall act or designate a person to act as tempo-
rary chairman of the annual meeting until a chairman is elected . 

SECTION 6-1 . 118 .15 (3) of the statutes is repealed and 
recreated to read : 

118.15 (3) (a) This section does not apply to : 

1 . Any child who has completed the full 4-year high school 
course . 

2 . Any child who is exempted by the school board because he is 
not in proper physical or mental condition to attend school . Prior 
to making an exemption under this subdivision, the school board 
shall obtain the certificate of a reputable physician in general 
practice or that of a Christian Science practitioner living and 
residing in this state, who is listed in the Christian Science Jour-
nal, as to the physical or mental condition of the child . 

3 . Any child exempted for good cause by the school board of 
the district in which the child resides . 
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161 .20 Any person violating this chapter, except s . 161 .02, 
may be fined not more than $1,000, or imprisoned not more than 3 
years {or }4 both . 
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SECTION 62 . 119.68 (2) of the statutes is amended to read: 

119.68 (2) An action upon any claim arising out of the oper-
ation, conduct and maintenance of the school shall not be maintained 
against the city until the claim has been presented to the board and 
disallowed in whole or in part . Failure of the board to allow the 
claim within 60 days after it is filed with the secretary-business 
manager is a disallowance . The secretary-business manager shall 
serve notice of disallowance on the claimant by registered or certi-
fied mail with return receipt signed by the claimant required . Such 
receipt shall be proof of service. The claimant may accept a por-
tion of his claim without waiving his right to recover the balance . 
No interest may be recovered on an allowed claim after an order of 
the board is available to the claimant. If the claimant recovers a 
greater amount than was allowed by the board, he shall recover 
costs ; otherwise the city shall recover costs . No action on a claim 
may be brought after 6 months from the date of service of the notice 
of disallowance . 

SECTION 63 . 126.31 of the statutes is amended to read : 

126.31 PRETENDING TO BE AN INSPECTOR. Any person 
who acts as a grain inspector in -any--sit3~3n whish a-publis ware, 

° '° 'w^"°'' the city of Superior but who in fact is not a duly 
qualified inspector under this chapter shall be fined not less than 
$100 for each attempt to so inspect grain. If the complaint is made 
by the department one-half of the fine shall go to the department, 
and in case the complaint is made by any other person one-half of 
the fine shall go to the complainant . The remaining half goes to 
the school fund . 

SECTION 64 . 126.40 of the statutes is amended to read : 

126.40 SUPERVISION BY DEPARTMENT. The department shall 
exercise supervision over housing and marketing grain in ewr-y ~--shy 
}~---~W#ish aPUblasg-isjesapublic warehouses in the city 
of Superior ; over handling, inspecting, weighing and storing the 
same ; and over the management of the public warehouses. The depart-
ment shall investigate all complaints of fraud or oppression in the 
grain trade and in the handling and housing of grain in such series 

and, at least 3 times annually, shall verify by measurement the 
amount of grain in each public warehouse . 

SECTION 65 . 126.53 (1) of the statutes is amended to read : 

126.53 (1) GENERAL PENALTY. Any person who violates any 
provision of this chapter s~ GIs -te-per-¬erm_a
aR3Fpr-evisien -hanee~ `"'h°^ 'h° '°hnwat -is -net uisa for which 
no penalty -is specifically provided } shall be fined not less than 
$10 nor more than $100 and shall be liable to all persons aggrieved 
thereby for treble the amount of damages suffered . 

SECTION 66 . 144 .14 (1) and (2) of the statutes are repealed . 

SECTION 67 . 144.14 (3) of the statutes is renumbered 144.14 . 

SECTION 68 . 145 .03 (1) and (2) of the statutes are renumbered 
145.03 and 145.035 respectively. 

SECTION 69 . 161 .19 (1) of the statutes is reenacted as 
printed in the 1969 statutes . 

SECTION 70 . 161 .20 of the statutes is amended to read : 
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182.017 (1) RIGHT OF WAY FOR. Any domestic corporation 
organized to furnish telegraph - Qr telephone ; service or transmit 
heat, power or electric current to the public or for public pur-
poses, and any Go operative cooperative association organized under 
skapteF _dL 185 to furnish telegraph - -or telephone service or trans-
mit heat, power or electric current to its members, may, subject to 
reasonable regulations made by any city or village through which its 
transmission lines or systems may pass, construct and maintain such 
lines or systems with all necessary appurtenances in, across or 
beneath any public highway or bridge or any stream or body of water, 
or upon any lands of any owner consenting thereto, and for such pur-
pose may acquire lands or the necessary easements ; and may connect 
and operate its lines or system with other lines or systems devoted 
to like business, within or without this state, and charge reason- 
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SECTION 71 . 165.70 of the statutes is repealed and recreated 
to read : 

165.70 INVESTIGATION OF STATE-WIDE CRIME. (1) The 
division of criminal investigation shall : 

(a) Investigate crime which is state-wide in nature, impor-
tance or influence; 

(b) Enforce chs. 161, 164 and 945 and ss . 940.206, 943 .01 (2) 
(c), 943.27, 943.28, 94330, 944.30, 94431, 944.32, 944.33, 944.34, 
946.65, 947.02 (3) and (4) and 947.05; 

(c) Enforce s . 66.054 and chs. 139 and 176, and with the 
secretary of revenue administer, ss . 66.054 (5) (c), (8) (a), (8a), 
(18), 139.09, 13934, 139.37, 176.05 (5), (8) (a), (13), (14), (21), 
(23), 176.052 and T76.38 ; 

(d) Enforce and administer ss . 165.51 and 165.55 . 

(2) The attorney general shall appoint, under the classified 
service, investigative personnel to achieve the purposes set out in 
sub . (1) who, with the exception of investigators enforcing s. 
165.55, shall have the powers of a peace officer . As many as are 
deemed necessary of the investigators so appointed shall be trained 
in drugs and narcotics law enforcement, or shall receive such train-
ing within one year of their appointment, and they shall assist, 
when appropriate, local law enforcement agencies to help them meet 
their responsibilities in this area . 

(3) It is the intention of this section to give the attorney 
general responsibility far devising programs to control crime state-
wide in nature, importance or influence, drugs and narcotics abuse, 
commercial gambling and prostitution, liquor control and licensing, 
and arson. Nothing herein shall deprive or relieve local peace 
officers of the power and duty to enforce those provisions enumer-
ated in sub. (1) . 

(4) Local district attorneys, sheriffs and chiefs of police 
shall cooperate and assist the personnel of the division in the per-
formance of their duties . 

SECTION 72 . 177.30 of the statutes is amended to read : 

177.30 EXCEPTIONS. This subchapter shall not apply to any 
property, or the proceeds of the sale thereof, subject to ss . 14-42-

and -(20a) g 
(15) 
~ 1 ' -(~} 9-~ ; ' 2R9~OI' 

59 .903, 6-~6~2~ 220.08 (20) 
852,01 

(3). 86339 and 879.03 (2)w and chs . 170, 171, 172 and 173 . 

SECTION 73 . 182.017 (1) of the statutes is amended to read : 
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SECTION 80. 403.104 (3) of the statutes is amended to read : 
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able rates for the transmission and delivery of messages or the fur-
nishing of heat, power or electric light . 

SECTION 74 . 218.20 of the statutes is amended to read : 

218.20 MOTOR VEHICLE SALVAGE DEALERS TO BE LI-
CENSED. No person shall carry on or conduct the business of wreck-
ing or dismantling any motor vehicle or selling parts thereof unless 
licensed to du so by the division of motor vehicles . Any person 
violating this section may be fined not less than $25 nor more than 
$200 or imprisoned not more than 60 days or both. This section 
shall not apply to motor vehicle dealers licensed under s . 218 .01 
(2) who remove, but do not sell, as such, parts of motor vehicles 
prior to sale of such vehicles to motor vehicle salvage dealers . 

SECTION 75 . 218.30 of the statutes is amended to read : 

218.30 MOTOR VEHICLE AUCTION DEALERS TO BE LI-
CENSED. No person shall carry on or conduct the business of auc-
tioning motor vehicles at wholesale unless licensed to do so by the 
division of motor vehicles . Any person violating this section may 
be fined not less than $25 nor more than $200 or imprisoned not more 
than 60 days, or both. 

SECTION 76. 221 .29 (1) (e) of the 1967 statutes is repealed . 

SECTION 77 . 221 .48 of the statutes is amended to read : 

221.48 BANNS COMING UNDER THIS CHAPTER. T~''°-pr-e :T 
s~ens-s¬ this _1]1ia chapter shall apply to, and govern, all banks 
organized and yew existing within this state, and the powers, privi-
leges, duties and restrictions conferred and imposed upon any bank 
existing and doing business under the laws of this state, are hreby 
abridged, enlarged or modified as each particular case may require, 
to conform to tho provisions ---of this chapter . Nothing --in- t h is 
shaYtar ~shall ~,o- -oo°s4reed to---a ¬¬~s~ the ---legality -- of investments 
keFebefere-maoet^ ~ra~raF~~e~e. h~gFe~Arghad, pursuanta-a,y 
°p:9V163931G of io`Tr-~ .. -- vi^° -"'I,o . .1, o~r .. .o. .f~ D ., .7o f. ., ..~ 
astiens ~.�a c. .eF. . ~~lF-neti~T and ,~� : .. .. 

.�
b . . .. : ..d. .. . .:*hift-4kfs 

state hall - or bae�rg the first day e¬ F~gbruaF-y-ngYA fees -:ng 
the " ;,*,a """ho ." *h:,. , .~aP~gr b~se :Ies seat}ug, after Fr amandits 
astiE~es e#' erga~3aa~ie~, if ngs0ssaff, W sernP')with !hG -mar clone-nF ~l, :v o^aa^pcBi, and shall b3 said time make its 

b£^" "' :n All - =eP ""rs t ., !be rgqF3lr-gil}Bntfi 6f th15 6hapt8 , 8x6Rpt 
where suGh ;oquipoment is expressly waived herein .- herein .- 

SECTION 78 . 253.145 of the statutes is amended to read : 

253.145 MATTERS TO CIRCUIT COURT IF BEYOND 
COUNTY COURT JURISDICTION . If an action or special proceeding is 
brought in the county court which is not within the subject matter 
jurisdiction {inslxding- -the- -jur-isdistienal -ate of that court, 
the action or special proceeding shall not be dismissed for lack of 
jurisdiction of the subject matter but shall be transferred by order 
of the county court to the circuit court of the same county . All 
process, pleadings and other papers and copies of all entries and 
minutes of the clerk shall be certified by him and filed with the 
circuit court . 

SECTION 79 . 402.312 (1) (b) of the statutes is amended to 
read : 

402.312 (1) (b) The goods shall be delivered free from any 
security interest or other lien or encumbrance of which the buyer at 
the time of contracting has no knowledge -,,*n4_ 
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863.23 DETERMINATION OF HEIRSHIP AND PROOF OF 
HE[RSHIP. In every administration of an estate in which notice to 
creditors is required, the persons who are the heirs of the decedent 
shall be determined by the court after hearing. Notice of the hear- 

403.104 (3) As used in other chapters of this code, and as the 
context requires, the terms "draft", "check", "certificate of 
deposit" and "note" may refer to instruments which are *e not nego-
tiable within this chapter as well as to instruments which are so 
negotiable . 

SECTION 81 . 444.06 of the statutes is amended to read : 

444.06 INSPECTORS. The examining board shall appoint official 
"inspectors", each of whom shall receive a card authorizing him to 
act as inspector wherever the examining board designates him to act. 
The examining board may be, and at least one inspector shall be 
present at all exhibitions and see that the rules are strictly 
observed . An inspector shall also be present at the counting up of 
the gross receipts and shall immediately mail to the department the 
official box-office statement received by him from the club . InsMc-
tors shall _be ~aid _4 ner diem to_ be set by the board, not to exceed 

_for each may on which they are actually and necessarily engaged 

SECTION 82 . 601 .46 (3) (o) of the statutes is repealed . 

SECTION 83 . 62535 of the statutes is repealed . 

SECTION 84 . 701 .20 (4) (b) 3 of the statutes is amended to 
read : 

701 .20 (4) (b) 3. He shall determine how much of the amount so 
ascertained -his classed as income } under the other provisions of 
this subsection . 

SECTION 85 . 861 .31 (1), (2) and (4) of the statutes are 
amended to read : 

861 .31 (1) The court may, without notice or on such notice as 
the court directs, order payment by the personal representative or 
special administrator of an allowance as it determines necessary or 
appropriate for the support of the surviving spouse and any minor 
children of the decedent during the administration of the estate. 
In making or denying the order the court shall consider the size of 
the probate estate, other resources available for support, existing 
standard of living, and any other factors it considers relevant . 

(2) The allowance may be made to the spouse for support of the 
spouse and any minor children of the decedent, or separate allow-
ances may be made to the spouse and to the minor children of the 
decedent or their guardian if the minor children do not reside with 
the surviving spouse or if for any other reason the court finds selr 
arate allowances advisable . If there is no surviving spouse the 
allowance may be made to the minor children of the decedent or to 
their guardian. 

(4) The court may direct that the allowance be charged against 
income or principal, either as an advance or otherwise, but in no 
event may an allowance for support of minor children of the decedent 
be charged against the income or principal interest of the surviving 
spouse . 

SECTION 86. 863.23 of the statutes is amended to read : 
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SECTION 91 . 968.29 of the statutes is amended by substituting 
"18 USC 2510 to 2520" for the reference to "18 USC 119" . 

SECTION 92 . 968.31 (2) (e) of the statutes is repealed . 

SECTION 93 . In the sections of the statutes listed in column 
A below, the cross references to the sections listed in column B are 
changed to the cross references shown in column C : 

A B 
Statute section Old Cross Reference New Cross Reference 
10.14 (3) (a) 1 . 10.07 (2) (b) 10.06 (2) (b) 
14.361 (intro .) 18.05 19 .25 
14.561 18.05 19.25 
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ing is required except in summary assignment under s . 867.02. 
Notice shall be given under s . 879.03 but shall include notice by 
publication under s . 879.05 (4) . Determination of heirship shall 
not be made until after the testimony or deposition of one or more 
witnesses is reduced to writing and filed . A petition for determi-
nation of heirship may be included in the petition for administra-
tion, petition for approval of final account and final judgment or 
it a separate petition ; and the notice may be included in the notice 
of hearing on any of the petitions, or in the notice to creditors . 

SECTION 87 : 86335 of the statutes is amended to read : 

863.35 DORMANT ESTATES. If final judgment is not entered in 
an estate within 3 years after filing of the petition for adminis-
tration and the estate is not open pursuant to an order extending 
time -:.d-ar- s . 86333 , the judge shall order the attorney and the 
personal representative for the estate to show cause why final judg-
ment has not been entered and shall proceed under s . 857.09 . 

SECTION 88 . 867 .17 of the statutes is amended to read : 

867.17 POWERS, DUTIES AND LIABILITIES OF SPECIAL 
ADMINISTRATOR. A special administrator who is annointed without 
notice of hearing shall have only those powers and duties that are 
assly specifically granted to him by order of the court. The 
court may, following a hearing on notice to or waiver of notice by 
all interested parties, grant the special administrator by general 
order the same powers, duties and liabilities as a personal .repre-
sentative, except as expressly limited by the order of the court . 
By order the court may expressly grant him powers and impose duties 
in addition to those granted by statute to personal representatives 
as may be necessary to accomplish the purpose for which he is 
appointed . 

SECTION 89 . 885.235 (3) of the statutes is amended to read : 

885.235 (3) If the sample of breath, blood - car urine or -saga 
was not taken within 2 hours after the event to be proved, evidence 
of the amount of alcohol in the person's blood as shown by the chem-
ical analysis is admissible only if expert testimony establishes its 
probative value and may be given prima facie effect only if such 
effect is established by expert testimony. 

SECTION 90 . 944.25 (12) of the statutes is amended to read : 

944.25 (12) EXTRADITION . If any person is convicted of con-
tempt under sub . (9) or convicted under sub . (10) and cannot be 
found in this state, the governor or any person performing the func-
tions of governor by authority of the law, shall, unless such person 
shall have appealed from the judgment of contempt or conviction and 
such appeal has not been finally determined, demand his extradition 
from the executive authority of the state in which such person is 
found . 
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15.371(2) 119.09(4) 119.28 
15.641 (intro .) 41 .13(5) 38.13(5) 

41 .155(l) 38.155(l) 
15.671 41 .13 (11) 38.13 (11) 
15.911 (intro .) 165.05 165.80 

41 .55 38.55 
17.025 (4) (c) 22.166(4) 22.20(4) 
20.145 (1) (h) . 601 .23 601 .47 
20.265 (1.) (gm) sub. (9) (um) sub . (1) (um) 
20285 (1) (h) sub. (9) (um) sub. (1) (um) 
20.395 (2) (vt) 84.07 (7), (21) 84.07 (5), (18) 
20.15 (2) (b) subch . III of ch. 40 subch . III of ch . 41 
20.903(2) 84.01 (23) 84.01 (20) 
23.09 (26) sub_ (17) (a), (d), sub. (11) (a), (d), 

(e) and (f) (e) and (f) 
29.05(2) 942.22 941 .22 
30.68(l) 450_07 (1) (a) 161 .30 (1) (a) 
35.29(l) 16.79 (4) (a) 16.79 (2) (a) 
42.70 (2) (g) 43.22 (lm) 43.22 
49.45 (11) (f) 154.01(l) 448.10(l) 
51 .81 this chapter ss . 51 .81 to 51 .85 
51 .83(2) this chapter ss . 51 .81 to 51 .85 
51 .84 this chapter ss . 51 .81 to 51 .85 
51 .85 this chapter ss . 51 .81 to 51 .85 
59.07 (18m) 129.02 440.82 
59.9'I .(6) sub. (5) (a) and (h) sub. (5) (a) and (e) 3 . 
66.39(l) 66.40 to 66.409 66.40 to 66.408 
70.99(3) sub. (2) sub. (1) 
76.37 (3), (4) 200_13 601 .31 
86.315 (intro .) 20.395 (4) (x) 20.395 (2) (wb) 
95,28(3) 9720 97.42 
95.80 (1) (a) 97.07 97.30 

97.20 97.42 
97.21 97.44 

100.38 (3) (c) 97.71 100.37 
134.67 (intro .) subs . (1) and (Z) sub . (2) 
155.06 (7) (d) ch. 966 ch. 979 
165.015(3) 67 .02(3) 67.025 
174.13(5) 58 .07(S) 58.07 
182.24 867.03 867 .04 
185 .981(2) ch . 477 ch . 477 
196.85 (1), (2) 1 .84.10(2) 184.10(3) 
200.50 (8) (b) subd . 3 par . (a) 3 
203 .16(3) 209 .01(3) 601 .13(3) 
204.06(l) 209 .01 (3) 601 .13(3) 
208.162 20431 (1) to (9) 204.31 (1) to (7) 
209.04 (3) (g) 200.1 .3 (15) 601 .31 (15) 
210.04(5) 200.15 601 .46(3) 
252.017 (4) (a) 3 57.025 973 .11 
253.35(3) 66.89 41 .07(3) 
256.66 313.08 859.01 

313.15 861 .31, 86133 and 
861 .35 

300.17 ch . 954 ch . 968 
343 .06 (4) (intro .) 450.07 (1) (a) 161 .30 (1) (a) 
346.63(3) 450.07 (1) (a) 16130 (1) (a) 
350.13 350.02 350.04(2) 
440.88 440.97 440.92 
445 .01 (3) 147.15 (1m) 448.03(2) 
447.02(2) 447.09(2) 447.09 
448 .065(l) 147 .17 448.06 

(2) 147-15(l) 448.03(l) 
448.09(4) 197.185(2) 448.09(2) 
450.04(5) 450.07 (1) (a) 161 .30 (1) (a) 

450.07(8) 161 .30(8) 
601 .13 (8) (intro .) 14.42 (13) 14.58 (13) 
601 .31 (intro .) 200.12 601 .32 

Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable.Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable.
If you do not see text of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.



41 CHAPTER 40 

601 .46 (3) (a) 6Q1 .2Q 601 .19 
601 .63(4) 601 .62 (2) (a) 601 .62 (3) (a) 

601 .62 (2) (b) 601 .62 (3) (b) 
863 .27 867.03 867.04 
867.01 (3) (f) 867_03 867.04 
867.Q2 (2) (g) 867.Q3 867.Q4 
885 .365(l) ch.968 ss . 968.28 to 968.33 
893 .23 67.02(3) 67.025 
946.13(6) 18 .01 (6) 18.01 (2) 
968 .27 (intro.) 968 .28 to 968 .34 968.28 to 968.33 

(4) this chapter ss . 968.28 to 968.33 
968.29 968 .28 to 968 .34 96828 to 968.33 
968.30(6) 968 .28 to 968 .34 968 .28 to 968.33 

(7) (a) this chapter ss_ 91828 to 968_33 
(7) (b) 96828 to 968 .34 968 .28 to 968.33 
(7) (e) 18.01(2) 19.21 (2) 
(9) (a) 968 .28 to 968 .34 968 .28 to 96833 
(10) this chapter ss . 968 .28 to 968 .33 

968.31 (2) (intro .) 968.28 to 968 .34 968 .28 to 958 .33 
(2) (d) (intro .) this chapter ss . 968 .28 to 968 .33 
(3) this chapter ss . 968 .28 to 968 .33 

971 .10 (2) (b) 251 .82 251182 
974.06 (3) (b) 971 .01 (6) 970.02(6) 
976.03 (L1) 964.10 sub . (10) 

(15) 964.16 sub . (16) 
(27) (a) 964.07 and 964.08 subs. (7) and (8) 
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